
( ESSING 1,0SENWALO 

\ JENKJ TOWN, PA. 

- -
January 13, 1948 

H~/J,5__ 
_ }_ tRl) 1fo::! _ 

~.,. . .Cdwin R. Z-...bree, 
Juliu:3 Ros9n,.,ald Fun 
4901 Elli~ •. ven ie;, 
Chic-ago 15, Ill . '10:~. 

Dear Edllin: 

- -
I 
I -

( 

l I 
I 

Tr i., mo,.. • "'10 I had a ta.1:~ ..ri th :u-. Blackwell Smith, 
President of tr.~ :.,-n " .. a Conp;;.ny. 

Yn1 ~ay knov that some of the 111embers of th.., 
Roaer.s.lJ family are ~aki:r1g an invest~u~t 1~ this proj~ct, 
ht-"a't., we believe it holds &,.eat possib. lit ' ea for con­
str~c-+ 1vP wO~~ i :..:~ a. 

1r. Snti ~,):: as 1,.F•d me, as Chair;.1an of the Fund, 
whether I i.ad any objection to an api,roach bebg rr.a.Je to you 
to see if yo-J. ,,. uld ,. dme·ia.bls to affiliating yo\lrself with 
that orv~~ization. I told him on the contrary I would b 
Mt'\Jt happy to fi'ld a ~1;ot for ,1011 where your tale'1t.:J co,.;.ld 
C'""ti.aue to 1:>e utilized, ~>rov~ d • ".lg tb.e \.'Ork was agreeable 
to you end th~ compo'1sati o:r1 "'ath~actory to yo1.'. I did not 
go into this matt r ,; t' Bla.ck1er !:.mith . 

.At ~1,r. Smith I s &u~6 estion I arn writing this 
letter to J"· to :~r~ ·~ you of our conv~~.,ation, a..'ld I hope. 
that this venture mi0 ht prove to be of i.r terest to you. 

As ever, 

Yours, 

,...S - Hr. Blackwell Smith 



January 20, 1948 

Dear Lessing: I ~ve had two long talks with 
Blackwell &lith of the Liberia 

CompE..ny. The thin .. ~s that they are doing tw.d t>roposing 
.interest me 'lery ouch c...nd tbey t.t·e most flt..tter~ in 
their pressures on mr: to join their enterprise. I have 
~ reed to come in for the presaut in~ purely consulting 
ca., .acity without re.nnneration and h-ve not given a. defin­
ite Mffo" to the possibility of aseociation ~rter June. 

I am puttinb all my energies into tryin~ 
to conclude the Jl'un~'s work as effectiTely as possible, 
including the r~rsuasion of others to tru..e up certain 
features of our i.-ork. I a.a sure tht:.t it would be uxn,ise -
even unfai thf'u.l - for me to let anythiog int.,erfere with 
my 1Jrit11nry obligation to the Fund during the next few 
months . 

I appreci&t.e your thollf,!ht of Qe in thb 
connection. And one of the t hings that ~ives me confide~ce 
in the Liberia Company is the fact that you are one of its 
important s~onaorB. 

Very truly yours, 

EB.EtML EDWIN R. EMBREE 



Dear Lessing: We are busily engaged in preparing 
a history of the Julius Rosenwald 

Fund. Rather than merely a historical record I want 
to make this a readable interpretation of this effort 
to enrich and equalize American opportunities. 

We want, of course, to include a 
sketch of the founder. We have all of us been strug­
gling over this sketch for unfortunately there is no 
good life of J. R. extant. With all due modesty I 
think the enclosed sketch catches a good deal of his 
flavor and significance. I say this with the less 
embarrassment because Julia Waxman is largely respon­
sible for the sketch as it stands. 

Will you be good enough to let us 
have your comments and criticisms, both in general 
and in detail? Naturally, we don 't want to do any 
more re-writing that necessary lest the very act of 
revision kill some of the flavor. But we do want an 
accurate portrait, both in its individual items and 
in the general impression it gives. 

ERE:NL 

Mr. Lasing ~ Rosenwald 
Alverthorpe Gallery ' • 
Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 

Very truly yours, 

r ;-::;r s¥t$ 

" -



~r.nuary 7, 1948 

Dear Lessing: Ue are ~orki.ng on the prepar ~t ion of 
a history of the f'und and its work. 

I think we can make this E.n interesting voluc-a at well 
as an authentic recorJ . I would like to include in it 
a sketch of the 11f e of our founder - a ,.ortre.i t of 
around f our or five thousand words. I f ina i t difficult 
to 6 et togather interesting and significant mst~rlal 
for such a sketch. ~erner's biography i s dull a.nd lif e­
less, ...nd very little vivid 1iw.t6rlal ap1 ears in any of 
the records that I have seen. 

Do you think it is worthwhile for us 
to iaske u s~eci~l effort to 6 et a good b"iet sketch of 
Julius Roseawul~ in this wok? I f so, have you sugges­
tions or aourc~s rro~ ~hich ~e might get muterial? For 
exa::.ple, have you or others in tho fa:'!lily tho original 
notes f rom which !.Ir. flerner ,;,r ote the biograFhY or other 
original source oaterial? 

Ver, truly yours, 

ERE:NL 



Febru.lry 20, 1948 

Deer Lessing: I have been racAinJ my brains cind 
t~lkins with the ,ung here ~bout a 

1'1 t ting 61ft or nemen to for ..J ose who hi...ve served as 
Trustee~ of the Fund. No one I t-;lked ~ith likest.he 
i dea of b uesk ~et or ot.~er "practical" gift, since 
moDt ~eople ~re alreduy e~uipped with • h~t they wunt. 
Neither do we like the iden of simply a certifi cate or 
wu.11 i)le..que . 

Frank Sulz' erger su gests that a book 
handsomel1 bound and properly inscribed hoe ~een tile 
on~y i i :t of this sort th~t he h~s ever apprecia t ed. 
Sinct3 the Funn is brin~ing out;... report of its aotivi­
t.i es, he sug.;ests thtt.t thirty copies of thie report be 
bound i n leo.ther .. nd hi,.ve bound in ~s • frontispi ece a 
banutifully writ~en ~crip~ thanking the individual for 
his contribution to the work re~orted in the volume as 
representea oy his service as Trustee for such and such 
years, ..,...ch of these ~crlpts to be signed by the Chair­
in~ of the Boi:.rd. ,.s ~ further token the l eather cover 
might h-..ve ths nl:Ulle of the intllviduul st.~ped in t:.old 
leaf . 

I have t.alked with one or two other 
people who ~gree that thi s would be~ very fittinb 
~e~ento. What do ; ou ~hink of it? If you ~o not like 
this i dea, I psss the ~ull o 'er ~o you for a cvunter 
suggestion. 

ERE: NL 

Mr. es~i.ngJ ·o~~f£1:1..1S 
ilve~tborpi Gu~l~ry 
J enkintor.n, Penns,flvania 

Very truly yours , 



March .3, 1948 

JtfA 
------
ERE ~/{ 

I 
\t~!, ' tT I ~ tfd:. 

Mr. Edwin R. Embree, 
- ---·-~ -1--
--1---1---\- -!--President, Julius Rosenwald Fund, 

4901 Ellis Avenue, 
Chicago 15, Illinois. 

Dear Mr. Embree: 

Mr. Rosenwald asked that I send you the 
enclosed communication from Dr . Henry P. Van Dusen, President 
of the Union Theological Seminary, concerning Dr. iilfred 
Rankin, together with a copy of his reply to Dr. Van Dusen . 

Mr. Rosenwald believes you will find this 
correspondence self-explanatory. 

Enc. 

Very truly yours, 

[. ~ ~ 
E. Wellens, Secretary to 
Mr. Lessing J. Rosenwald 



LESSING J. ROSENWALD FOUNDATION 

March 3, 1948 

Dr. Henr1 P. Van Dusen, 
President, Union fheolo1ioal Seminary, 
Broadvo.y at 120th Street, 
Rev York 27, Gev York. 

M7 dear Dr. Van Duaen: 

Detore lea•lna the oit1 thi1 morning Mr. Rosenwald 
asked that I aelcnovlectae your letter or February 13th con­
oernioa Dr. Wilfred Rankin. 

Mr. Rosenwald had received no previous word 
about Dr. Rsnk1n, nor has he had any correspondence regard­
ina him since the receipt or 7our letter. He belieYes that 
the propo•al you mention may have been addressed to tho 
Juliua osenvald Fund in Chio&&o, and tor that reason he 
1e reterr1nc your communication to Mr. Edwin R. Embree, 
Preeident or the Fund, tor hie attention. 

Mr. Rosenvald asked, also, that I oonny to you 
his Yery kindest regards. 

Very trul1 yours, 

E. Wellen&, Secretar7 to 
Mr. Lesaina J. Roaen'Wt'lld 

CC .. Mr. Edvin R. E):lbree / 



UNION THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY 

l!IROA0WAYAT 120T~ STRll!:11!:T 

Nll!:W YORK 27, N . Y, 

Mr . Lessing Poaenvald 
Leasing J . };()Eenre.ld Foundation 
Jenki ntown, Pennsylvania 

My dear ur . RosetIRald: 

February 13 11 1948 

I u nderstand tha.t there is soon to come oefore you a proposal 
which might make possible the service of Dr . tfilfr ed Rankin on the 
~~oulty of one of our leading Negro colleges . I have oeen asked to 
write you a word in Dr . Rankin's behalf II and I am very happy to do so . 

Dr . Ranki n ' s period of study at Union Theological Seminary 
came just before I joined its faculty II so that my personal knowledge 
of him is limited . However, I have made a very thorough study of all 
of the material in his folder II and it is an impressive reoord . I assume 
that you kno.v that Dr . rtankin is 46 years of age , a graduate of the 
College of the City of New York in 1924, with a Master df Arts from 
Columbia University in 1925 . He took the B.D. de~ehin this Seminary 
in 1927 magna. ~ laude II with an academic average ~,-tftree yea.rs of 
92 . 6 . His B. D. thesis on the subject , "The rise and development of 
Caesar worship in Rome in the first century and its significance and 
import for Christianity." received t re grade of "A\1 with a spacial 
commendation of "mae;na" . 

These facts sufficiently indicate his distinguished abilities 
as a scholar and student . He was awarded the Philadelphia Travelling 
Fellowship oy the Seminary , which means almost certaintly that he 
graduated as the first student in his ale.as , and spent the tNo follow­
ing years at the University of Aberdeen :mere he received the Doctor 
of Philosophy degree in 1929; the subject of his dissertation was 
"Tertu llian the Jurist" . His folder contains a notable body of testi­
monies from some of the foremost theo logioal scholars in Great Britain 
iniioating the very high opinion which they formed of his aoilities 
and character . I should be glad to im.ke this inforI111tion available 
to you if desired . I believe Dr . Rankin studied also in Faris , oxford , 
am Berlin. 

On his return to this oountry in 1929, Dr . Rankin resumed 
the position whioh he had held during his student days here as a teaoher 
in the New York City high schools . at that tiLte, the r,w3rnber s of our 



- 2-

faoulty regarded it as most regrettable that his outstanding scholarly 
and teaohing abilities should not be more ful l y utilised . My predecessor , 
President Coffin, wrote "It would seem most wasteful that a nan with 
his speoial theological training and brilliant record should have to 
oonfine himself to such teaching. " At that time the Seminary tried to 
open for him a position in one of the Northern Negro colleges or 
seminaries . However, a suitable opening did not appear an:i he remained 
in the New York ~schools until about three yea.rs ago when he undertook 
for a three year period the position of Director of Education of 
Grenada , one of the British West Indian Islands . On acdepting this 
position , Dr. Rankin was led to believe that it would lead to a 
professor's appointment in the University of the British «est Indies 
which was then projected. Because of financial diffioulties in Great 
Britain, there seems no likelihood that the university will begin to 
function oefore 1949 an:i then only with a pre-medical staff. It is 
for this reason t:tat he has returned to the United states . 

In summary, Dr . Rankin is a class ioal student of the highest 
qualifications, thoroughly equipped in the ancient languages, with 
distinguished achievement in original and creative scholarship, and 
with well proven abilities as a teacher . In appointing him, any Negro 
college or university would be assured of adding notable strength to 
the scholarly distinction of its faculty . I believe he is eminently 
qualified for the type of position for which I understand he is to be 
suggested to you. 

With oordial personal regards, I am 

HPVD:ws 



L&nrch 12, l 9/J3 

Dear Les~ing: I have just f inished readin0 
your ur t i cle in Colli er s . I t 

is one of the clearest c.nd most reasonable 
stutements I have read on this i ssue. In the 
i,resent stute of emo~ionalism, I sup}•ose re£..son 
is the h.st thing that most people a r e looking 
for. Neverthele~s, I think your article wi ll 
do much good. I t helped clear up the issues 
at least to this one reudar. 

Very t ruly yours , 

ERE:NL EDWIN R. EMBR£Ei 

Kr.lLessing J. Rosenwald ,.."Mlffl~-~~-•~~ 
il vtthorpe Gallery .,._..; 
J enkintown, Pennsylvani a 



lla.rch 12, 1948 

Dear Lessing: In talking with Blackwell Smith 
und me you indicated that you 

saw no objection to my giv~ incideute.l attent.ion 
to the Liberia business even before the closing of 
the Fun~. I have resisted ottempts to interfere 
v,i t,h my ~i ving .full time to clear in& up ull t he 
Jetails here wil doin0 ~~ JlUch ~s possible to 
plant variou~ of our proj ects in other bnrdons . 
I h~ve, however, ...greed to twc.e off a couple of 
v1eekB for a prelimio ..... ry visit to Liberia with Mr. 
Stettlnius wia hlr. Smith, flying from ~ew York 
.M:.rch ~5 ~nd returning ~bout the 10th of April. 
I hope you a~~rove. 

ERE:NL 

Mr.\ Lessing 
Alverthorpe 
Jenkin town, 

lte_senwal.d , , 
Ga~, • .,, ... ~•~ , 

Pennsylvania. 

Very truly yours , 



Dr. Edwin R. Embree, 
Julius Rosenwald Fund , 
4901 Ellis Avenue, 
Chicago 15, Illinois. 

Dear Doctor Embree: 

March 15, 1948 

~ --
ERE 3/17 

-
Your two letters of March 12th 

have arrived in Mr . Rosenwald's office 
during his absence. They will be brought 
to his attention immediately upon his re­
turn from California, about the end of 
the month. 

Meanwhile I know that Mr. Rosen­
wald would want me to thank you for writing 
him in commendation of his article in last 
week's Collier's, and for telling him about 
your proposed trip to Liberia. 

Very truly yours, 

A.G. Fraser 

---

'iPl C) 

Sec'y. to Mr. Rosenwald 

-

' 
I 

1 



LESSING J . ROSENWALD 

JENKINTOWN, PA. 

April 15, 1948 

I 
Mr. Edwin R. Embree, \ 
Julius Rosenwald Fund, , 
4901 Ellis Avenue, 
Chicago 15, Illinois. 

Dear Mr. Embree: 
\ 

ERE 1 

. 

1/19 )\t-. 

I -

ii~ . 

--
Mrs. Rosenwald has asked that I inquire 

of you if a tuxedo and evening clothes will be needed in 
connection with the Fund meeting activities next month. 

Would you be kind enough to let her know? 

Many thanks in advance. 

Very truly yours, 



\ 
LESSING J . ROSENWALD 

JENKINT~ 

April 16, 1948 

Mr. Edvti.n R. Embree, 
Julius Rosenwald Fund, 
4901 Ellis Avenue, 
Chicago 15, Illinois. 

Dear Ed1.1in: 

ERE 

'-

When the final report of the Julius Rosenwald 
Fund is printed, 1.1ill you please see that a copy is sent 
to the following: 

Mr. Jay Lavenson 
239 Wyncote Road 
Jenkintown, Pa. 

My thanks in advance, and kindest regards . 

Sincerely, 



Deur Mr. flellens: 

April 20, 1948 

Mr. Embree hns asked 

me to reply to your 

note of April 15. He reports that the gentle­

men will weur tuxeaos and corresponding dress 

will be appropriate for the ladies for the 

ceremonies in conneution with the olosinil of 

the Fund next month. 

Sincerely yours, 

Secretary to Mr. Embree 

NL 

Mr. E. Wellens 
$ecretary to wr. Rosenw~ 
J enkintown, PennsJlvanle · 

,- r 



Apdl 21, 1948 

DGt.it' ~sol.nut I 1.1t.1 Juut bf.tel: fron n Taey exciting t.r1p to 
Liberia. 1,ith soc:e o1uo vieito to rm:.rta of Frcmch 

Gst Atrlcn. I um tru.ch 1.mpreooo~ by the ~roi;.osolu of tho Liboria 
Co~psny And by tho Deed of prepcring the people of ii'oat Atrica, 
es;.vc!..nlly or L1.berio, for the imp::.ct of the went.em ,,or.ld oh1ch 
eeo a lil.cly to hit thet1 1th lmlwl ope d. 

CortAlng bnok to problr. fl nearer ho:ia I r;-o re 
C\)neidering prover i:iaans of clo~1ng out the Fun (l~ 0£ Jun., JO 
end yot tro·,idi~re! tor cvrtuin pa.y.con"8 th6t 111 neca to be mude 
tor aevor 1 ~cntbo follo~inv. thnt cloainz d~tn. l have ttL:lkod 
with Leonuni PJ. ecr and t,a.tba.n Levin. Our Jotnt "lsdo:a ie thu.t 
tho bfiot. thin~ t.o do 11oul.d be to turn over to el.l ... O other round.c­
tion tn~oc r~nining t'und6 w1 th the Ut GrotAnding tm-.i. that roando.­
tion lfOuld dicpe.-i"a the !'undc f o~ onth to onth in o.oeordnnoe 
with oxplic1t 1notruot1onu f"t·mn ua l:tJld with tho fut'ther 1>rol1iei0n 
that cmy o.w..J.l balance• ro:ooining vhould beoo-• tbe pro~orty or 
th• oustodirui foundntion to be 01.-pundod 1n Cl.eeord.mce ·nth th• 
ge."\ertll 1ntercat~ of the Fund. I think th1e would not invcln 
c.ny rcot &001.mt of oone1 but oertnin :pc.,nonte •hould not be 
ma.de uiit11 condition h~ve been cet ti.nd there wtll t.l.tloat eer­
tainly be a nu~bcr of little billa. cor.1.na 1n fror.. varioua eouroeo 
the}.t will. nood to be p!:dd. Yet 1.f •e ~l'C t.o clone~ ou.r booko on 
Jun& JO we w~lt bave 1;o.1~, thn laet r,enr~ or D"-lr eusato to SCYwl~ 
r.ge:iay. Tho oot Ap~t·ttp,rinta orgoniz.-ti.on to hcnttlc these :r-e­
cnining r,ayi:uont• eoemo to u to be the Lossin• J . &Jen, ld 
Foundation. ,ould you be willing for iour roun~nt1on to ecrva 
in tb1:J ca.paeity? If' :l\)• Leonurd tmu llnt.h n Glld I will ork 
out th~ det.t Us. Nc.thtm e.couraD tVJ it will be &. very simple 
operution al:i !"e.1· ao bis office 1u conccrnec .• 

Mr. eaoir.g J ~ 8QslUIQ1~'1 
Al ve or r,e ~ll r:, 
Jonklntor.n, .i>ennoylvanb. 

cc: Leonard Rieser 
Nc.thun Levin 

Very truly youre, 

EDWIN R. EMBRE.E 



Check the cl&M of oervice desired ; $ 
otherwise t bi• m""8age will be 

eenta• a full r~te telegram 

FULL RATE 
TELEGRAM 

DAY 
L ETTER 

SERIAL 

NIGHT 
LETTER 

N 0. WDS.-CL. OF SVC. 

E 

PD. OR COLL. 

WESTER N 
UNION 

JOSEPH L , EGAN, PRESIDE.N T 

CASH NO. CHARGE TO THE ACCOUNT OF 

1206 

hpr il 27, 1948 
Mr . Edwin R. Embree 
Julius H.osenm ... ..Ld Funa 

INT£ t'ATI NA 

Check the class of service desired; 
otberv,;se this message v,;ll be 

sent t.t the full rate 

FULL 
RATE 

CODE 

DEFERRED 

NIGHT 
LETTER 

TIME FI LED 

W0ULD LIKE Tu .. ~u-E: n.Rfu1.NGEr.1ENTS TO LEA VE CHICn.GO FOR NE\, ORLEiiNS 
S1.TUJ:illhY 1ru.Y 29 hBOUT 5 : 00 P!., I F I T V;ILL NOT INTERFERE I N hNY WaY 
11I'l'H FUND 1-1.CTIVITIES FOR TH1-.T DliY . PLEASE ,JJVISE v;HETHER OR NOT 
THI~ V, IL.u BE S.n.TISF;,CTOfi.Y. . Rffin.RDS. 

\sing J. ~ o __ s_en_v..,.a•l •d----rlliilll-..-.., 

A NEW ~~-. 
CURTIS .'. 

SERVICE ' 

Telegraph your order for America's favorite magazines-HOLIDAY, 1 yr., $5 • the 
Post, 1 yr., $5 • LADIES' HOME JOURNAL, 1 yr., $3. All prices u. s. only. No charge 
for wire. Pay Western Union clerk for subscription or when billed by publisher. 

Public.her will. on subscriber•s 
r equest, r-0!und f~I! amount 
p:ld for copies not previously 
r.,Qil•d. Prices subject to 

char.go without notice. 



J n oME5TIC "ERVICO' \. 

Check the cl,... of service desired; 
otherwise this message will he 

oent a.s a full ro.t<i telei.ram 

$ 

s 

E 

WESTE RN 
FULL RATE SERIAL TELEGRAM 

DAY NIGHT UNIO N 
LETTER ... LETTER 

.JO S E PH L . EGA N . 19A E .SIOE.N1' 

NO. WOS.·CL. OF SVC. PO. OR COLL. CASH NO. CHARGE TO THE ACCOUNT OF 

'- ..J J ...... ..... , ....... Elli 

&.~M•~1~"=:~-M~:~- -• 

J n into , Penn i 

J INTF.RJIIAT•nuAL 5•1>v1r~ \. 

1206 Check the class of service desired; 
otherwise this message will be 

sent at the full rate 

FULL 
DEFERRED RATE 

CODE NIGHT 
L~TTCR 

TIME FILED 

J-1.Vn • 

.k IL T IS IS OOTSI 

Fu L \J LI,., ... ro...... t'., ' I.JI- .I. J. l IS u '-1, 

F VUt :X. R DEI:I C. i ·L ... l.J IJ OP YOU 

L, T kN . DEC SI Tl. ,IBI.t U l JU, u uU. 

A NEW :-:. 
CURTIS 

.SERVICE 

oo·, n '..b .... r o 

Telegraph your order for America's favorite magazines- HOLIDAY, 1 yr., $5 • the 
Post, 1 yr. , $5 • LADIES' H OME JOURNAL, 1 yY., $3. All prices u. s. cnly. No charge 
for wire. Pay Western Union clerk for subscription or when billed by publisher. 

I 

r A 

Pl.!bli:Jier wl II, on subser lber' s 
reQuo.~ reiand full a.mount 
p~ld for copies not p,evlcusly 
mn!led. Pticos subjoct to 

change wl:hout notice.. 



Cl.Ass OF SmVJCB 

This is a full-rate 
Telegram or Cable­
gram unless Its de­
fert'Cd character is In­
dicated by a suitable 
cymbol above or prc,. 
ceding the addrcas. 

WESTERN ,, .. 
UNION40

) •• 
t JOSEP>i L. EG"IN 

PRESIDENT 

SYMBOLS 

NL-Nllbt 1-ffltt 

Tbe filing time show -· >n telelll"amz, and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of orion. Time of receipt i.9 STANDARD Tll',1E at point of deetillation 

~PC339 

P.JU3 2 DLPD= JENKINTO WN PENM 27 1O33A 1si1° A?n 27 AV! 10 If 

ED WIN R EMBREE= 

:.JULIUS ROSEN WA LD FUND 1~901 ELLIS AVE CHGO= 

-WOULD LI KE TO HAKE ARRANGEMENTS TO LEAVE CHICAGO FOR NEW 

ORLEANS SATURDAY t1AY 29 ABOUT 5 PM IF IT VJI LL 

NOT I NT ER FE RE' I M AM Y WAY W I TH FU MD ' S A CT I V I T I ES F OR 

THAT DAY. PLEASE ADVISE WETHER OR NOT THI S WILL BE 

SA TI SF ACTORY / REGARDS= \ ( ~ll -
l LE ss I NG J ) ROSE ~}?:lo,/ 

29 5 
TBB COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUOOE8TION8 FROM ITS PATRONS QONCl>;RNING ITS SERVICB 



Mr. Edwin R. Embree, 
Julius Rosenwald Fund, 
4901 Ellis Avenue , 
Chicago 15, Illinois. 

Dear Edwin: 

May 1, 1948 

-1--- 1--- --1---- 1----

~muld you be kind enough to send me galley 

proofs of the Julius Rosenwald Fund statement. I have to 

give a talk at Washington and Lee University about the middle 

of this month and would like to use that as a basis. 

My thanks in advance, and kindest regards . 

Sincerely, 



May .3 , 1948 

Denr Lessin~: The big report of the Fund 
i s fur from the proof stti.ge. 

Enclosed is a release which I recently sent to 
the ~~p~rs. Does this give you .hut you need? 
If you uesire further details we ah~ll be blo..... 
to fill out this statement with wiy oth3r 
materiul you specially want. 

Very truly yours, 

ERE:NL 
EDWIN R. EMBREE 

fir. ssin.., J sewxt:Jtt!lfi ~ 
ilvetthorpe Ga~ ery 
J enkinto1m, Pen.ns:,lvania 



flay 7, 1948 

Dear Mr. Rosenwald: In addition to the three l atest 
biennial reviews, I have included 

an eurlier one coverin~ the period from 1917 to 1936, 
chiefly because of the information given there on the 
early ~chool building pr ,gram. 

By the time we close in June, our 
total payments wil l exceed $22 million. A breakdown 
between the various programs io attached. Before closing, 
these figures will be increased by approximately fl50, 000, 
the amount which is available for aporopriation at the 

J1g meeting. 

Very trul y yours, 

DAE:lm 
Attach and Enc . 

Mr. L .essing J. \ Ro~ s:!!e~AiAll~nwllllildr.--•u-•--=-~-"' 
Alvtf tho.r·pe "r,;d.1ery 
J enkintown, Penn~ylvania 

DOROTHY A. FLVIDGE 

,. 



.. 

JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 

APPRDPRIArIOB PilMEHrS 

Rural Education 

Fellowships 

Negro Health 

Race Rela.tions 

1917 - 19/e 

Church and Labor Programs 

School Building Program 

~d~ro University Centers 

Negro Private Colleges 

Other Begro Activities 

Library Service 

Medical Services 

Ganeral alucation 

General Social Studies 

Adminiutration 

$1, 726,700 

1,661.500 

1,102.000 

2, 355, 800 

293,500 

5,805,000 

.2,687,000 

958,000 

292, 000 

675, 000 

1,.315, 500 

927, 000 

2B5, 000 

1,404,000 

$22.080,000 



May 13, 19/,8 

Dear Mr . Rosenwald: Before Dr. AJJir "lder l '1ft 
the cit:,• , ·:e in.;; tr:ctod me 

to get res.ervations on t.h,) 8:]0 ./:&ne f ro:n l.:hic £.go 
to t•ew vrlea.ns , loavlrig Junct.~:r, ~,1y 30, fo:!.' you, 
lir. and Mrs. Ec.1gr.r ,,t.,.rn, imd him,H:l.f. ,1 wire 
recei-,,o,d from !:r . .:>te>rn -coc11y ~tc!. t':lR tl',~t yo~i 0.nd 
he consia":r tM s ea'rlJ flibht too .Jtren..toui.i. 
Mr. St,.,rn fur th or ots tas tb.a t acconL"!lOdt,1:, l or:s .3}~culd 
be obtained for himself and ,?'tJ. Stern on th~ flt-.naaa 
Lilllited, l%ving s •. 1t.urd;:y eftenoon , A y 49, 
l a.ssune that I Dhouln also seou.r e ecco1r1mod1.•.tion 
for you on tho. t t rE..in . 1.m I corrt-•ct ir. thil~? 

Mr. t~i:,sil"(J Rosent{ft)d ,,.~ 
Alve~~~orpe Gal.leries 
Jenkirtown, Pennsyl v~nia 

H_, sp0 c t..full y yours, 

ELIZABETH SHANE 

~".!CrE-tPry to 
Dr. ,,lex.a~der 



Edwin R. Embroe 
Pr .. tdent 

Will W. Alexander 
Vice President 

Dorothy A. Elvldqe 
Secretary and Comptroller 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 ELLIS AVENUE 

CHICAGO IS, ILLINOIS 

May 13, 1948 

Dear Mr. Rosenwald: Before Dr . Alexander left 
the city, he instructed me 

to get r eservations on the 8:30 plane from Chicago 
to New Urleans, leaving t>unday, May 30, for you, 
Mr. and Mrs . Edgar Stern, and himself. A wire 
received from Mr . Stern today states that you and 
he consider this early flight too strenuous . 
Mr. Stern further states that accommodations should 
be obtained for himself and Ir.rs . Stern on the Panama 
Limited, leaving Saturday afternoon, May 29. 
I assume that I should also secure accommodation 
for you on that train. Am I correct in this? 

Respectfully yours , 

-t➔~r!~ 
EB 

Mr. Lessi~senwald 
Alv~thorpett!teF1es 
Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 

Dr. Alexander 

.. 



Kt::.y 26, 1948 

Dear Edith: Hobert Taylor, manager of the 
Msenwuld housing proj ect and 

Chairmnn of the ChlcQ6o Housing Authority, will 
be delighted to show you un~ Janet about the 
Rosenwald .Apt--~rtmen ts and carry you on to such 
i:;ublic housing proj ects as ;y-ou may be interested 
in seeing. He suggests you stop by his office 
ut ten o'clock &:.turd~y morning. He will huve 
eome one on the iookout for your car. The aJdress 
of the office is 54 East 47th Street. 

Very truly yours , 

EDWIN R. EMOOEE 
ERE:NL 

Mrs. Les.;in6 J) .Rosenwald 
The Drake Hotel---------- "" 
Chic~go, I llinois 



June l, 1948 

Dear Lessing: 1 was moved und touched by the gif~ 
from the Rosenwald Family. We huve 

c.11 worked togethe1· in so forthright c fashion that 
when any ~eutiment ~oes appe~r it is doubly ~ffectin~. 

The twenty years of my affiliation 
v..·ith Julius Roserrne:.ld ~nu with hi~ fi.ve children have 
been c sutlsf~ction and£ jo). I cun not im~gine a 
hut,il':!.er .. spocla.tlon. ( You ,%1;oclally h,.ve ulwuys been 
genaJ.·ous fur bl3;c,ud the cull::; of of!'icial duty.) 

One ~hln~ has especially impressed 
me: while there have often been honest differences of 
opinion, no memb6r of the Rosem~;_ld fa.:.aily hc:i.s ever 
~tte~p~ed to exert MY pressure becuuse of his ~ember­
ship in the i'amily. Each of you ht:s !'ought vigorously 
in every controversy but you h&ve hever posed us anythin.; 
but & per~onul ~dvocate of nny given line of action. 
filiile tlis •. ttitude is such c;1. matter of course to you 
th~t JOU probably have never thout-;ht of it, it is~ 
rure wid 4'ina quality. 

I think ull of us working to0 ether 
huve accomplished some of the thin6s that Julius 
Rosenwdld no :leeply deeired. 1.!; oui• officiel t.ssooill­
tion ceases, I hope we may fine! ourselves \Wrk~ 
toiether on cor.i:.1on cuusea for m&ny ye~r~ to come . 
i:.1.'fection vies with admirl!tion in ll1Y feelin0 for you 
ell. 

Very truly yours, 

ERE:HL 

Mr J Le~sing ;)Roson~ald 
Al~h thorpe ~;{~ 
Jenkintown, fennsylvania 



June 18, 1948 

Dear Mr. Rosenwald: I am enclosin~ for your 
si gnature ~na for muiling 

from your of~ice copied of the letters you wwited 
to send on June JO to t he trustee::; and officers 
titlo hnve served the Rosen~.ulu. Fund through the 
yenrs . Not knowing how you would prefer to ~dJress 
the memoars of your :umily, ne have used the forlll!:U 
,iddras:; i n evary c"'se. Since, ho ;ever, you miJht 
want to chnnge thi~ fonnu. ~. l utution i n some of 
the letters, T.'b .... re sendin0 alonJ e.n e.adi tional 
supply of station~ry for your s~cretary's use. 

Very truly yours , 

J11 :NL 

P,S. We h:...ve Just learne.:1 th, .. t Mrs . George Ar thur i s 
no lon6er living ~na h~ve th~refore u~dressed the 
letter to bis sis~er, Mr s . Gludys Hall. 

\ 
\ 



-- -- -
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Mr. EdWin R. Embree, 
The Shoreland Hotel, 
5454 South Shore Drive, 
Chicago, Illinois. 

Dear EdVin: 

June 21, 1948 

Will you let me know up 

to just what date Will Alexander was 

Paid by the Julius Rosenwald Fund? 

Thanks. 

Sincerely yours, 



From the desk of-­
LESSING ROSENWALD 

-- ---

Miss Waxman: 

Would you be kind enough to 
send on about 10 or 15 additional sheets 
of the Julius Rosenwald Fund stationery? 
There were 15 sheets enclosed with your 
package to Mr. Rosenwald, and there are 
more than 20 letters to be re-written 
because of changes in the salutation. 

Thanks ever so much. 

E. Wellens, Secretary 
6/21/J.}3 



June 23, 1948 

Dear Miss Wellens: Unfortunately, we cannot send additional 
Julius Rosenwald Fund stationery, for our 

suppl y is exhausted. Since the Fund is to close in a few days 
we did not want to re-order, and we are writing our own final 
letters on this kind of stationery. Perha. s the best you can 
do is type the additional letters on Mr. Rosenwald' s own sta­
tionery simply adding under "Chairman of the Board" the words 
"Julius Rosenwald Fund" . 

I nm returning the enclosed letter with 
Mr . Rosenwald ' s notation. The Armand s. Deutsch who was a 
trustee of the Rosenwald Fund, is not l.trs. Levy's son but her 
former husband. r.ir . Rosenwald has probably forgotten his 
services but his name appears as a trustee in the original 
charter and by-laws filed with the State when the Fund was 
established in 1917 and in the minutes of the early meetings 
of the Board. Perhaps I have used the address of the son 
rather than of the father, but Mr. Rosenwald would be able 
to check this . Would you vlease let me know whether or not 
a letter is finally sent to Mr. Deutsch. If not, I shall 
want to remove his name from the list of t hose who are to 
receive inscribed copies of the Fund history. 

Miss E. fiellens 
Secretary to Mr. Lessing Rosenwald 
Alverthorpe Gallery 
Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 

Sincerely yours, 

Julia Waxman 



June 25, 1948 

Dear Mr. Rosenwald: ltr. Rieser has suggested 1.11~ t I 

mail you the att ached cer tif ied 

copies of the reaoluti .. 1 approved by the Member s and 

·rrustees at the me'3t ing held ilay 29. 

DkE:lm 
Enc. 

llr { Lossing ~ Pos•p)ii)J 2 • 
.U~ thorpe l acy 
Jenki ntown, Pennsylvania 

Very truly yours, 

DOROTHY A. ELVIDGE 



... 

~""-~t; 
fJcu l, -/4 •'"1 
f/J./7- .v~ 
,)11'- "---<-<.:.... (<..o,.<.,..(l..: 

Vv"""" t \e (!,q_ ~~~ 

June 29, 194S 

Dear Lessing: I received so nice a letter 
from Wrs. Roosevelt thnt I 

runt~ in6 pleasure in enclosing & copy. I am 
sending . copy to the oth~r four e ... bers of 
Mr. Rosenwnld's family. 

ERE:NL 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

EDWIN R. EM~EE 

Kr ( essing J) .Ro.~s; en;:;;wa; l-;Jt..~!!1-~~~~ 
All ~~horpe ~~ · 
J enkintown, Pennsylvania 



HYDE PARK DUTCHESS COUNTY NEW YORK 

June 23, 1948 

Dear Mr. Embree :. 

I was very sorry I could not be at the last 
meeting of the Rosenwald Boa.rd of Trustees . Only 
the absolute necessity of my being present at the 
Hum&n Rights Commission meetings because I was the 
chairman, kept me away. 

My association with you and with the Board can not 
be finished without a word of thanks for the 
opportunity it has been to serve, and the gr eat 
appreciation I have of the good which has been 
done through the Fund. Will you send to Mr. 
losenwald and the members of the family, my 
sincerest thanks for the opportunitygi.ven me and 
my deep appreciation for all that ·they and their 
family have done for the good of the country? 

With every good wish to you, I am 

Very cordially yo-.r s , 

s/s Eleanor Roosevelt 



June ;.;.9 , 1948 

Dear Lessing: In response to your note of 
June 21: l'lill Alexander was 

paid for service at the Fund up to June 30, 1948 
plus check for one cont h in lieu of vacation, 
~hich ~ould in effect c~rry hi& service with us 
to July 31, 1948. 

EaE:NL 

Ur. r Le~sing J\ Rn.;enwe..ld 
Alv~thorpe G~~ 
J enkintown, Pennsylvania 

Very truly yours , 



4901 ELLIS AVENUE 

CHICAGO 

June 28, 1948 

Dear Mr. Rosenwald: You will notice from the attached 
material that a check for 

$184,770 . .38 has been forwarded to Mr. Levin. Would you 
kindly sign and return to this address two copies of the 
enclosed receipt. Miss Waxman will be here to handle 
Fund mail, and will see that the receipt eventually gets 
into the Fund records at Fisk. 

Attached to the copy of my letter 
to Mr. Levin is information on the various grants being 
turned over to him for administration. Some of the 
supporting data, such as the individual fellowship forms 
and letters, has been attached only to the copy which I 
have forwarded to Mr. Levin. 

I 
DAE:lm 
Attach. I 

I 
I 
I . 

Mr. Lessing J. Rosenwald 
Al verthorpe Gallery - ~ 
Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 

\ 
I 

Very truly yours , 



June 28, 1948 

Dear Mr. Ro::.enwal.d: You will notice from the attached 
material that a check for 

i l84,770.J8 has been f orwarded to Mr. Levin. Would you 
kindly sign and return to this address tno copies of the 
enclosed recei/ . J.tiss axman will be here to handle 
Fund mail, and will see that the recetpt even"b~ally gets 
into the Fund records at Fisk. 

Attached to the copy of my letter 
to Mr. Levin is information on the va.:riouc- er .. nts b&ing 
turned over to him for admini strE..tion . Some of the 
supporting data, such as the inaividual fellowship f orms 
and l etters, has been attached only to the copy which I 
have forwarded to Mr. Levin. 

D.tu; :lm 
Attach. 

Ur . Lessing J. Rosenwald 
: , erthorpe Gallery 
Jenkin. town, Penns)' 1 vania 

Ver-1 truly yours, 



R ,[ C E I .P. 

Tb~ under icn d, &ct1ng e !gents ot th6 

JULIUS h'tlSEN\lt • .ALO r:·mm purr-'..mnt to resolutloru:: or the 

Board ot 'Iruote<! ar .. d the Me:ttb<!rs or the Fund adopt ed 

on ey ;•9, 19,48, hereby c.cknowled the rt:eeii t from the 

nd o f l.a4e719•AA• 

mo\Ult as follow,, 

~nd gree to dtspo~e of that 

(1) To pay ·11 debt~, obliga tions ond li­
ab111. t i ea of th Fun1 in oecord~ncc wi t ll th '1 t.ems 
th r or; 

{,) To pc7 the u.~pnid bal~nce of the follow­
ing cr entsi 

Nnm• 
Georaia orkors .£duoat1on Sorvice 
f~llowablp award• 

• National Coma:d t.teo on Segre1a.t1ou tn th · 
Nation'• Japitnl 

For History or tho~ and other Publloatione 

4'P19UQt 

$50,000.00 
ai, :aa.34 

38,615. lJ 
9,1;17,.33 

(3) If' by July l, 1949, ny p rt of these r ... nts 
or an7 of them. ~ho1ld lepse or f or any rea£on, in th oole 
disc·et!on of the Ac nt~, tnould not e p~ td , or if fo~ eny 
re son thor shalJ. be any l ancer :!!e1n1un, tt .1hall l:ie 
d1m tributetl by tho Ag&nts equ lly bet een fISK UllIVFtSiff 
&nd DILLARD UNIV~'RS!T~. 

Dat Qd ______________ 19_. 
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